

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 22-0779

NATHANIEL DANIEL OLSEN,

Applicant-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF IOWA,

Respondent-Appellee

**ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR SCOTT COUNTY
HONORABLE TOM REIDEL, JUDGE**

**APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW OF THE
DECISION OF THE IOWA COURT OF APPEALS FILED NOVEMBER 21,
2023**

PHILIP B. MEARS

MEARS LAW OFFICE
209 E. Washington Street
Paul-Helen Building, STE 203
Iowa City, Iowa 52240
(319) 351-4363 Office
(319) 351-7911 Fax
philmeas@mearslawoffice.com
AT0005330
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented for Review2

Table of Contents3

Table of Authorities5

Statement Supporting Further Review8

 Background.....11

 Constitutional Claim.....12

 Ripeness.....12

 Statutory Analysis.....12

Statement of the case.....13

 Nature of the case13

 Course of proceeding14

 District Court Ruling15

 Court of Appeals Decision.....16

Statement of facts16

 Qualification for modification18

 Intent on moving to Iowa.....18

Argument I19

**PROHIBITING AN OUT OF STATE RESIDENT FROM BRINGING A
MODIFICATION CASE UNDER 692A.128, IN THE CIRCUMSTANCES
PRESENTED BY NATHAN OLSEN, VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTIONAL**

PROHIBITION FOUND IN THE PROVIDEDGES AND IMMUNITIES CLAUSES OF THE IOWA AND UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....	19
Standard of Review.....	19
Preservation of Error.....	19
Statutes.....	19
Section 6 of the Iowa Constitution provides	20
A. Major cases about P & I	20
B. General principles from those cases	25
C. Application of principles	25
Argument II:	29
OLSEN’S CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIM SHOULD BE ADDRESSED AS IT PRESENTS A REAL CONTROVERSY AND THEREFORE IS RIPE FOR REVIEW	29
Argument III:	31
THE COURT OF APPEALS' CONCLUSION THAT AS A TEXTUAL MATTER OLSEN CANNOT USE THE MODIFICATION STATUTE IS INCORRECT AND MAY BE IRRELEVANT	31
The language itself.....	32
Statutory Construction Rules	33
Conclusion	35
Attorney's Certificate of Costs.....	38
Certificate of Compliance.....	39

Certificate of Service.....	40
Court of Appeals decision.....	41

Table of Authorities

Constitutions

Article I Section 6	20
U.S. Const., Art. IV, § 2, cl. 1.....	21
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	20
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2, cl. 2	20

State Cases

<u>Carreras v. Iowa Department of Transportation, Motor Vehicle Division, 977</u> N.W.2d 438 (Iowa, 2022).....	34
<u>Chavez v. MS Technology LLC, 972 N.W.2d 662 (Iowa, 2022)</u>	34
<u>Democko v. Iowa Dep't of Nat. Res., 840 N.W.2d 281 (Iowa 2013)</u>	22
<u>Fortune v. State, 957 N.W.2d 696 (Iowa, 2021)</u>	31
<u>Iowa Coal Min. Co., Inc. v. Monroe Cnty., 555 N.W.2d 418 (Iowa, 1996)</u>	10
<u>Levke v. State, Polk County, Iowa CCV052897 (Ruling Nov. 22, 2017)</u>	15
<u>Lewis v Iowa District Court, 555 N.W.2d 216, 218 (Iowa 1996)</u>	19
<u>Nitsos v. Emp. Appeal Bd., 2012 WL 2122493 (Iowa Ct. App. 2012)</u>	23, 24

<u>Olsen v. State</u> , 2023 WL 8067542, at *3 (Iowa App., 2023)	32
<u>Ramirez-Trujillo v. Quality Egg, L.L.C.</u> , 878 N.W.2d 759 (Iowa 2016)	33
<u>Simmons v. State Public Defender</u> , 791 N.W.2d 69 (Iowa, 2010).....	34
<u>State v. Brady</u> , Tama County, Iowa FECR009867 (Ruling on Aug. 12, 2019).	15
<u>State v. Bullock</u> , 883 N.W.2d 536 (Iowa 2016)	29, 30
<u>State v. Tripp</u> , 776 N.W.2d 855 (Iowa 2010)	29
<u>State v. Wade</u> , 467 N.W.2d 283 (Iowa 1991).....	29
<u>State v. Wade</u> , 757 N.W.2d 618 (Iowa, 2008).....	10

Federal Cases

<u>Baldwin v. Fish & Game Commission of Montana</u> , 436 U.S. 371, 98 S. Ct. at 1852 (1978).....	22
<u>Canadian N. Ry. Co. v. Eggen</u> , 252 U.S. 553, 40 S. Ct. 402, 64 L. Ed. 713 (1920)	22, 24
<u>Chambers v. Baltimore & O.R. Co.</u> , 207 U.S. 142 (1907).....	21
<u>McBurney v. Young</u> , 569 U.S. 221, 133 S. Ct. 1709 (2013)	20, 21
<u>United Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council of Camden Cnty. & Vicinity v. Mayor of Camden</u> , 465 U.S. 208,104 S. Ct. 1020, 79 L.Ed.2d 249 (1984).....	22

Statutes

Iowa Code §Chapter 692A	11, 13, 31, 32, 34
-------------------------------	--------------------

Iowa Code § 692A.101(7)	17
Iowa Code § 692A.101(26)	16, 32
Iowa Code § 692A.103(1)	32
Iowa Code § 692A.106	17, 26, 33
Iowa Code § 692A.106(4)	17
Iowa Code § 692A.106(7)	32
Iowa Code § 692A.107	26
Iowa Code § 692A.128	13, 14, 15, 19, 26, 27, 28, 36
Iowa Code § 692A.128(1)	32
Iowa Code § 10A.601(7)	23, 24
Iowa Code § 17A.19	23
